短寸形回転油圧シリンダ
SHORT-TYPE ROTATING HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
Ｃ１ＳＡＣ１ＳＡＣ１ＳＡＣ１ＳＡ
Ｃ１ＳＢＣ１ＳＢＣ１ＳＢＣ１ＳＢ
取扱説明書
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
豊和工業株式会社
HOWA MACHINERY, LTD.

3. Marking shall be indelible and clearly legible giving the following data.
3.1 Name or trade mark of the manufacturer.
3.2 Type designation or serial number.
3.3 Maximum rotational speed n    .
3.4 Maximum operating force or energy supply input/output.
To conform to the above requirements, model C1S□△△△X△△-B shall be chosen and
equipped with proper proximity switches.
CE Marking
max
- 6 -
1. Construction and Operation
1.1 Model Coding
Model C1SA/C1SB short-type rotating hydraulic cylinder is model coded as follows:
1.2 Construction and Operation
Descriptions in this manual are based on model C1SA.  Supplementary descriptions are added
for special function of model C1SB.
The short-type rotating hydraulic cylinder model C1SA is composed of the cylinder, piston, and
distributor.  The piston travels axially back forth in the cylinder by the hydraulic oil supplied from
the distributor.  The axial movement of the piston is transmitted to the chuck by the connecting
rod connected to the threaded section on the right end of the piston, causing the jaws to grip
and release the workpiece.
The distributor is composed of a piston that rotates with the cylinder and a distributor shaft that
does not rotate.  Oil that leaks between the piston and the distributor shaft is used to cool and
lubricate the bearings and is then collected via the drain port.  The quantity of oil that leaks
from the drain port is regarded as the amount of drainage, and the quantity of oil that flows
directly from the port under pressure to another not under pressure is called the amount of
internal leakage.  The total amount of drainage noted in the specifications is important for
determining the necessary discharge of the hydraulic pump.
Model C1SA has a built-in check valve to prevent a sudden drop in internal pressure if a
problem occurs in the hydraulic system during spindle rotation.  The check valve is mounted in
the piston so the internal pressure can be retained regardless of oil leakage from the drain port.
A relief valve is provided to prevent damage to the rotating cylinder due to the rising of pressure
and excessive thrust, caused by the thermal expansion of pressurized oil.
The bracket is prepared to attach the proximity switch.  The proximity switch moves axially
when the piston moves, and electrically detects the location of the piston.  The proximity switch
can be mounted in any place to detect not only the gripping jaw operation, but the workpiece
presence or deflection of the gripping diameter.
In model C1SB, a built-in mechanical seal is provided for supplying coolant or air by which the
seating of workpiece is confirmed, to the chuck mounted in front of the spindle.
C1S
A
××××    －－－－
B
B
15・・・・20・・・・25
95・・・・115・・・・125・・・・135
: Without coolant connection
: With bracket
Stroke
Size
: With coolant connection
- 7 -
2. Specifications
・・・・Specifications
Series number
Specifications
C1SA・C1SB
95 115 125 135
Effective piston area (cm2)
Extend 51.2 84.2 100.7 121.1